## **Public Notice**

## Published 2023 October 5 and 13



# **Public Notice**

Notice is given by The City of Calgary, pursuant to Section 70 of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M. 26, as amended, that it intends to dispose of a portion of public park, recreation or exhibition grounds which lands are part of lands legally described as: PLAN 8311942; BLOCK 4, EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS and; PLAN 8311942; BLOCK 3, EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS, Municipally known as 8945 14 ST SW and 1630 90 AVE SW.

Any person wishing to review any public documents may attend at the address below by first contacting realestateinquiries@calgary.ca to make an appointment.

800 Macleod Trail SE Calgary, AB T2G 2M3

Any person wishing to submit a letter, petition or other communication concerning this matter may do so in printed, typewritten or legibly written form only. Only those submissions received no later than **October 23, 2023** will be accepted and provided to Council for consideration.

Submissions sent by mail must be addressed to:

The City of Calgary Floor 3, Administration Building 323 – 7 Ave SE Calgary, Alberta T2P 2M5

Attention: Real Estate & Development Services-Sales

Submissions sent by email must be sent to: realestateinquiries@calgary.ca

3-002708 ADV-23497



# NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISPOSE OF PUBLIC PARK, RECREATION OR EXHIBITION GROUNDS

Notice is hereby given by The City of Calgary, pursuant to section 70 of the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, chap. M. 26, as amended, (the "MGA") that it intends to dispose of a portion of public park, recreation or exhibition grounds which lands are part of lands legally described as: PLAN 8311942; BLOCK 4, EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS and; PLAN 8311942; BLOCK 3, EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS, municipally known as 8945 14 ST SW and 1630 90 AVE SW.

Please contact realestateinquiries@calgary.ca to request a copy of related public documents or to make an appointment to review related public documents in-person at 800 Macleod Trail SE, Calgary, AB T2G 2M3.

Any person wishing to submit a letter or other communication concerning this matter may do so in printed, typewritten or legibly written form only. Only those submissions received no later than November 20, 2023, will be accepted and provided to Council for consideration at the January 30, 2024, Council meeting at The City of Calgary Municipal Building, 800 Macleod Trail S.E., Calgary, Alberta, commencing at 9:30 a.m.

### Submissions sent by mail must be addressed to:

The City of Calgary

Floor 3, Administration Building, 323 - 7 Ave. S.E.

Calgary, Alberta T2P 2M5

Attention: Real Estate & Development Services-Sales

#### Submissions sent by email must be sent to:

realestateinquiries@calgary.ca.

Any person wishing to submit a petition concerning this matter may do so in accordance with sections 219-226.2 of the MGA. The last date this Notice will be advertised is November 11, 2023. Any person wishing to submit a petition must do so within sixty (60) calendar days after November 11, 2023 (MGA, ss. 231(1) and (4)), which is Thursday, January 11, 2024.

**NOTE:** Any submissions concerning this matter that were sent to The City of Calgary pursuant to the previously advertised Public Notice have been collected and will be provided to Council for consideration at the January 30, 2024, Council meeting at The City of Calgary Municipal Building, 800 Macleod Trail S.E., Calgary, Alberta commencing at 9:30 a.m. There is no need to resubmit.

23 DONNES | ADA. 24PK